

No. 07-526

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD L. CARCIERI,  
GOVERNOR OF RHODE ISLAND, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE,  
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE NARRAGANSETT INDIAN  
TRIBE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

John F. Killoy, Jr., Esq.  
SPECIAL COUNSEL  
74 Main Street  
Wakefield, RI 02879  
(401) 783-6840

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Patricia A. Millett  
James T. Meggesto  
Katherine E. Morgan  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

August 25, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE SETTLEMENT ACT CONTAINS NO RESTRICTIONS ON THE SECRETARY'S DISCRETION TO PLACE LAND INTO TRUST FOR THE TRIBE ..... 13

    A. The Land “Claims” That The Settlement Act Resolved Do Not Include Applications To Take Land Into Trust..... 13

        1. Only Legally Actionable “Claims” Under The Non-Intercourse Act or Aboriginal Title Were Extinguished..... 13

        2. Congress’s Extinguishment of Subsequently Arising Claims for Trespass Damages Did Not Repeal the IRA 20

    B. The Terms Of The Settlement Act Reflect The Bargain That Was Struck..... 25

    C. Congress Knows How To Limit Application Of The IRA And To Limit Indian Country Status When It Wants To, But It Did Not Enact Any Such Limitations In This Settlement Act..... 29

        1. The Statutory Text Of Other Settlement Acts Confirms That The

Rhode Island Settlement Act Means Only What It Says And Does Not Repeal IRA Authority .....	29
2. Congress Borrowed ANCSA's Claims And Extinguishment Language But None Of The Other Aspects Of That Statute.....	32
3. Petitioners' Policy Arguments Are Based On An Inaccurate Interpretation Of Indian Country Jurisdiction And Greatly Overstate The Secretary's Discretion To Place Land Into Trust.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	26
<i>Aleut Community of St. Paul Island v. United States</i> , 480 F.2d 831 (Ct. Cl. 1973) .....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	19
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) .....	26
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	17
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	14
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	15
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	28
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	11
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	22
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	14

<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Electric Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Narragansett Tribe v. Southern Rhode Island Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976) .....	5
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	19
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985) .....	17
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	28
<i>Town of Charlestown v. Eastern Area Director</i> , 18 IBIA 67 (1989) .....	7
<i>Town of Charlestown v. Eastern Area Director</i> , 35 IBIA 93 (2000) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	34
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	31

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1151(a) .....	26
1800 R.I. Acts & Resolves 101.....	5
25 U.S.C. 177 .....	3
25 U.S.C. 461 .....	2
25 U.S.C. 465 .....	2, 7
25 U.S.C. 1701 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. 1705 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. 1705(a)(1)-(3) .....	3
25 U.S.C. 1707(c) .....	4, 14, 33
25 U.S.C. 1708 .....	4, 26, 28, 31
25 U.S.C. 1715 .....	4, 28
25 U.S.C. 1724(e) .....	30
25 U.S.C. 1754(b)(7).....	30
25 U.S.C. 1754(b)(8).....	30
25 U.S.C. 1771d(c) .....	30
25 U.S.C. 1771e(a) .....	31
25 U.S.C. 1771g .....	31
43 U.S.C. 1601(b) .....	32

### Regulations

25 C.F.R. 83.7.....	6
25 C.F.R. 151.9.....	2, 18
25 C.F.R. 151.10.....	3, 18
25 C.F.R. 151.11.....	3

### Other Authorities

Admin. Record Vol. I, Tab D.....	8
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	16

Robert Clinton & Margaret Hotopp, <i>Judicial Enforcement of the Federal Restraints on Alienation of Indian Lands: The Origins of the Eastern Land Claims</i> , 31 Me. L. Rev. 17 .....	16
Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island, 48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983) .....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1453 (1978) .....	21, 22, 23
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 stat. 588 (1953), <i>codified as amended at</i> 18 U.S.C. 1162 and 28 U.S.C. 1360 .....	28
Reynold Nebel, Jr. Comment, <i>Resolution of Eastern Indian Land Claims: A Proposal for Negotiated Settlements</i> , 27 Am. U.L. Rev. 695, 699 (1978) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 95-972 (1978) .....	21, 22, 23
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1959) .....	16
William G. McLoughlin, <i>Rhode Island</i> 5 (1978) .....	4
